

22-939

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Z.Q., by his parent, G.J., G.J., individually and on behalf of Z.Q., J.H., by his parent, Y.H., Y.H., individually and on behalf of J.H., J.A., by his parent, D.S., D.S., individually and on behalf of J.A., M.S., by his parent, R.H., R.H., individually and on behalf of M.S., D.V., by his guardian, V.L., V.L., individually and on behalf of D.V., J.W., by his parent, A.W., A.W., individually and on behalf of J.W., D.M., by his parent, E.L., E.L., individually and on behalf of D.M., C.B., by his parent, C.B.2, C.B.2, individually and on behalf of C.B., on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

LISA FREEMAN
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
199 Water Street
New York, New York 10038
(212) 577-3300
lafreeman@legal-aid.org

BETSY KRAMER
LAWYERS FOR CHILDREN
110 Lafayette Street, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10013
(212) 966-6420
bkramer@lawyersforchildren.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae The Legal Aid Society, Lawyers for Children, Inc., The Children's Law Center, Brooklyn Defender Services, Mobilization for Justice Inc., and New York Lawyers for the Public Interest

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

—against—

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION, RICHARD CARRANZA, in his official capacity as Chancellor of the New York City School District, NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF REGENTS, BETTY A. ROSA, in her official capacity as Interim Commissioner of Education and President of the University of the State of New York,

Defendants-Appellees

JANET NEUSTAETTER
THE CHILDREN'S LAW CENTER
44 Court Street, 11th Floor
Brooklyn, New York 11201
(718) 522-3333
jneustaetter@clcnny.org

MOBILIZATION FOR JUSTICE
100 Williams Street, 6th Floor
New York, New York 10038
(212) 417-3822

S. LUCAS MARQUEZ
BROOKLYN DEFENDER SERVICES
177 Livingston Street, 7th Floor
Brooklyn, New York 11201
(347) 831-7643
SLMarquez@bds.org

ROBERTA MUELLER
NEW YORK LAWYERS FOR THE
PUBLIC INTEREST
151 West 30th Street, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10001
(212) 244-464
rmueller@nylpi.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... v

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. DOE’s failure to provide mandated special education services caused extraordinary harm to a vast number of students with disabilities 2

 II. Exhaustion of administrative remedies should be excused as futile because the Impartial Hearing Office lacks capacity to render timely and adequate relief 4

 III. DOE’s persistent failure to implement impartial hearing orders makes exhaustion of administrative remedies futile 10

 IV. Appellants seek systemic relief that cannot be obtained through the administrative hearing process 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cave v. E. Meadow Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 514 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>E.F. et. al. v. De Blasio et. Al</i> (Civ. No. 21-cv-11150), District Court , S.D.N.Y. (January 12, 2022).	8
<i>Engwiller v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 110 F. Supp.2d 236 (S.D.N.Y . 2001)	6
<i>Frutiger v. Hamilton Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 928 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Jose P. v. Ambach</i> , 669 F.2d 865 (2d Cir. 1982)	9, 11
<i>J.S. ex rel. N.S. v. Attica Cent. Sch.</i> , 386 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>J.S.M. v. New York City Department of Education</i> , (1:20-cv-00705) District Court, E.D. New York (February 7, 2020).....	8
<i>J.Z. v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	9
<i>L.V. v. New York City Department of Education</i> No. 03-CV-9917 (LAP), 2021 WL 663718 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2021)	11
<i>Mackey ex rel. Thomas M. v. Board of Educ. for Arlington Cent. Sch.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 386 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>M.G. v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 296 (S.D.NY. 2014)	10

Mrs. W. v. Tirozzi,
832 F.2d 748 (2d Cir. 1987).....3

Murphy v. Arlington,
297 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2002).....4

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1415 (e)(2).....9

Rules and Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 300.515(a).....6

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

FED. R. APP. P. 29(b)(2)1

Other Authorities

Deusdedi Merced, Update on the NYC Impartial Hearing System,
Spec. Educ. Solutions, LLC (January 12, 2022), p. 4
<https://www.regents.nysed.gov/common/regents/files/P-12%20-%20Update%20on%20the%20NYC%20Impartial%20Hearing%20System.pdf>7

Deusdedi Merced, Report on External Review of The New York City
Impartial Hearing Office, Spec. Educ. Solutions, LLC (filed on
Feb. 22, 2019), p. 11
<https://www.politico.com/states/f/?id=00000170-9867-d855-a3f7-d8ff5cdb0000>7, 14

DOE Data at a Glance,
<https://www.schools.nyc.gov/about-us/reports/doe-data-at-a-glance>.....4

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA).....*passim*
